OFFICIAL FILE COPY CLERK OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 11(A)(4)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

DATE: July 20, 2021

FROM: Geri Bonzon-Keenan

County Attorney

SUBJECT: Resolution directing the County

to prepare a report

Mayor to use legally available funding sources, including possible donations from the private sector, to design and install a permanent marker or monument on the grounds of the Ryder Trauma Center at Jackson Memorial Hospital to commemorate and honor the United States Army trauma surgeons who have trained at the Ryder Trauma Center, and

Resolution No. R-747-21

The accompanying resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz.

Geri Bonzon-Keenan

County Attorney

GBK/smm



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

	TO:	Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz and Members, Board of County Commissioners	DATE:	July 20, 2021		
	FROM:	Bonzon-Keenan County Attorney	SUBJECT:	Agenda Item No.	11(A)(4)	
	Ple	ease note any items checked.				
		"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if ra	aised			
	-	6 weeks required between first reading and	public hearin	g		
	to public					
	Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget					
		Budget required				
		Statement of fiscal impact required				
		Statement of social equity required				
		Ordinance creating a new board requires de report for public hearing	etailed County	y Mayor's		
	<u> </u>	No committee review				
		Applicable legislation requires more than a present, 2/3 membership, 3/5's 7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2)) to ap	, unanimou c), CDM , or CDMP 9	rs, CDMP P 2/3 vote		

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available

balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

Approved	<u>Mayor</u>	Agenda Item No. 11(A)(4)
Veto		7-20-21
Override		

|--|

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO USE LEGALLY AVAILABLE FUNDING SOURCES, INCLUDING POSSIBLE DONATIONS FROM THE PRIVATE SECTOR, TO DESIGN AND INSTALL A PERMANENT MARKER OR MONUMENT ON THE GROUNDS OF THE RYDER TRAUMA CENTER AT JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TO COMMEMORATE AND HONOR THE UNITED STATES ARMY TRAUMA SURGEONS WHO HAVE TRAINED AT THE RYDER TRAUMA CENTER, AND TO PREPARE A REPORT

WHEREAS, the Jackson Health System, operated by the Public Health Trust (the "Trust"), is Miami-Dade County's most vital health care resource; and

WHEREAS, the Jackson Health System includes Jackson Memorial Hospital, Jackson South Medical Center, and Jackson North Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, it also includes the Ryder Trauma Center, one of the world's busiest and most renowned trauma centers, with locations at Jackson Memorial Hospital and Jackson South Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, since its founding, the Ryder Trauma Center has developed a reputation for clinical excellence, providing top-notch, comprehensive care to adults and children in Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, the medical staff at Ryder Trauma Center routinely provide emergency resuscitation, surgical intervention, intensive care, and rehabilitation to treat Miami-Dade County's most critical and complex medical cases; and

WHEREAS, the Ryder Trauma Center is also a leader in research and education, developing new techniques for treating and preventing traumatic injury and drawing clinicians from around the world to study how Ryder Trauma Center's caregivers provide advanced care to their patients; and

WHEREAS, since 2001, the United States Army has selected Ryder as a location for its national Army Trauma Training Center, to enhance the training of its Forward Surgical Teams' trauma surgeons and medical personnel before being deployed for combat; and

WHEREAS, this Board recognizes the bravery, sacrifice and heroism of the United States

Army trauma surgeons who risk their lives to treat life-threatening injuries out in the field; and

WHEREAS, a marker or monument should be created and erected at a suitable location on the grounds of the Ryder Trauma Center at Jackson Memorial Hospital to commemorate and honor the United States Army trauma surgeons who have trained at the Ryder Trauma Center; and

WHEREAS, any legally available funding sources should be used to accomplish this directive, including possible donations from the private sector,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board:

Section 1. Directs the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to use legally available funding sources, including possible donations from the private sector, to install a permanent marker or monument at a suitable location on the grounds of the Ryder Trauma Center at Jackson Memorial Hospital to commemorate and honor the United States Army trauma surgeons who have trained at Ryder Trauma Center.

Section 2. Directs the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to prepare a report detailing the proposed design and location of the marker or monument prior to procuring and installing such marker or monument, and to provide the report to this Board within 60 days of the effective date of this resolution. The required report shall be placed on an agenda of the Board pursuant to Ordinance No. 14-65.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz. It was offered by Commissioner Sally A. Heyman , who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Kionne L. McGhee and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Jose "l	Pepe" Di	az, Chairman aye					
Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman aye							
Sen. René García	aye	Keon Hardemon	aye				
Sally A. Heyman	aye	Danielle Cohen Higgins	aye				
Eileen Higgins	aye	Joe A. Martinez	aye				
Kionne L. McGhee	aye	Jean Monestime	aye				
Raquel A. Regalado	aye	Rebeca Sosa	aye				
Sen. Javier D. Souto	aye						

Agenda Item No. 11(A)(4) Page No. 4

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 20th day of July, 2021. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

Approved by County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

KMM

Kevin Marker